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BISHOP’S MESSAGE 
 
My Dear Fathers, Sisters and Laity, 

Grace and peace to you from our Lord Jesus Christ as we enter 
the Year of the Lord 2026. With profound joy and solemnity, I 
invite you to embrace the holy season of Lent, which commences 
on Ash Wednesday, February 18. On this day, we receive the sign 
of ashes, a profound symbol of our human frailty and God's 
boundless mercy. 

 The prophet Joel urges, "Return to me with all your heart, with 
fasting, weeping, and mourning" (Joel 2:12). Through this ancient 
rite, we acknowledge our dust-like nature and resolve to live as 
children of the light. 

The Transformative Power of the Way of the Cross-At the heart 
of our Lenten pilgrimage lies the Way of the Cross, a devotion 
that unites us intimately with Christ's Passion. The Stations of 
the Cross - tracing our Savior's steps from Pilate's hall to the 
tomb - offer a vivid catechesis on redemptive suffering. Saint John 
Paul II called it "a journey of faith, hope, and love," inviting us to 
contemplate how Jesus bore the cross for our salvation. In our 
parishes, let us gather weekly, especially on Fridays, to pray these 
stations together. This practice not only strengthens our 
personal conversion but also builds communion among us, as we 
carry one another's burdens (Galatians 6:2). 

In the spirit of the Church's magisterium, as echoed in the 
Catechism (CCC 1430-33), Lent calls us to the three pillars: 
prayer, which draws us to God's heart; fasting, which frees us 
from self indulgence; and almsgiving, which mirrors Christ's 
charity. Amid today's challenges poverty, division, and spiritual 
apathy may the Way of the Cross inspire heroic witness. 
Families, pray it at home; youth, embrace it in schools; couples, 
walk it as a path to deeper unity in marriage. 

Jesus teaches us clearly: “Be merciful, just as your Father is 
merciful. Forgive, and you will be forgiven.” (Luke 6:36–37) 

Forgiveness is not easy. It asks us to let go of anger, resentment, 
and the desire for revenge. Yet, forgiveness is the path to freedom, 
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healing, and true peace. On the Cross, Jesus gave us the greatest 
example of forgiveness when He prayed: 

“Father, forgive them, for they do not know what they are doing.” 
(Luke 23:34) 

During this Lent 2026, we are called to examine our hearts: 
 Whom do I need to forgive? 
 Where do I hold bitterness or unresolved wounds? 
 Am I willing to reconcile and restore broken relationships? 

Saint Paul reminds us: “Be kind to one another, tenderhearted, 
forgiving one another, as God in Christ forgave you.” (Ephesians 
4:32) 

Forgiveness does not erase pain or deny injustice, but it opens the 
door for God’s grace to work within us. When we forgive, we 
resemble Christ and become witnesses of His mercy in our 
families, communities, and parishes. 

As we prepare ourselves for the joy of Easter, let us approach the 
Sacrament of Reconciliation, seek healing, and extend 
forgiveness generously. Jésus assures us:“If you forgive others 
their trespasses, your heavenly Father will also forgive you.” 
(Matthew 6:14) 

May this Lenten season renew our hearts, strengthen our faith, 
and help us walk together on the path of reconciliation, love, and 
mercy. 

Let us forgive one another, as the Lord has forgiven us. 

I urge our priests to lead vibrant Lenten programs and our 
faithful to make this season a true metanoia a change of heart. 
Together, let us journey to Easter, emerging renewed in the 
power of the Resurrection. 

May God bless you and keep you always in his love! 
May God bless you!!! 

 With my prayers and apostolic blessing,                                                                         

  Lawrence Pius, D.D., 

Bishop of Dharmapuri 
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MaÇ‹ ïiw áªjid 

»¿ÞJ ïnaRÉš m‹òÄ¡f mUŸgÂahs®fns, 

mUŸrnfhjÇfns, ïiwk¡fns! 

x›nth® M©L« ã¥utÇ 11M« ehŸ ekJ jhah« âUmit 

öa ÿ®J m‹idÆ‹ âUÉHhit¡ bfh©lhl e«ik 

miH¡»‹wJ. ÿ®J m‹id g¡âÆ‹ tuyhW ãuh‹Þ 

eh£L ÿ®J efnuhL bjhl®òilaJ. cy»š f¤njhÈ¡f® 

mâfkhf ÉU«ã bršY« ïlkhF«. ïj‰bfšyh« fhuz« 

m§»U¡Fk krãnaš Fif. 

bg®bdj¤ Rã%, ãuh‹Þ eh£L ÿ®J efÇš rhjhuz 

Étrha¡ FL«g¤âš ãwªjt®. bg®bdj¤ k‰w áwh®fSl‹ 

RŸËfŸ bghW¡f¥ nghtJ tH¡f«. mJ 1858M« M©L 

ã¥utÇ 11M« ehs‹W bg®bdj¤ mtuJ rnfhjÇfŸ Toinetta, 

Jeanne Abadie M»a ïUtUl‹ ÉwF bghW¡f¢ br‹wh®. 

krãnaš vD« Fif¡F mU»š XL« M‰iw¡ flªJ 

brštj‰fhf fhyÂfisí« fhYiwfisí« 

mt®fŸ fH‰¿¡ bfh©oUªjnghJ RHšfh‰W åRtJ 

ngh‹w r¥j« nf£gjhf bg®bdj¤ brh‹dh®. Mdhš 

mU»ÈUªj ku§fS« òj®fS« miraÉšiy. mªj¡ 

FifÆÈUªJ X® xËí« mj‹ eLnt bt©Âw cUtK« 

bg®bdj¤J¡F¤ bjÇªjd mªj cUt«. Ú©l btŸis 

m§» cL¤â ïL¥ãš ÚyÃw¡ f¢ir¡f£o tyJ ifÆš 

brgkhiy it¤âUªjJ. mj‹ x›bthU ghj¤âY« 

x›bthU j§fÃw nuh#h kyU« ïUªjd. mtŸ j‹id 

ehnk mky c‰gt« v‹W j‹id m¿Kf¥gL¤â¡ 

bfh©lhŸ. 

clš nehiaÉl xG¡fbe¿ thœî« M‹Ûf thœî« 

Fzkiltij¥ ngh‹w ne®¤âahd Ãfœî kÅj® thœÉš 

ïU¡f KoahJ. ÿ®J m‹idÆ‹ âU¤jy¤J¡F K‰rh®ò 
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v©z§fSl‹ bršY« áy®, m§F br‹wîl‹ âObud 

kdâš gy kh‰w§fis czU»‹wd®.  mt®fSila 

ÉRthr« kyU»wJ, flîs‹ò« ÄFâah»‹wJ. ÿ®J 

efÇš MÆu¡fz¡fhd g¡j®fŸ m‰òjkhŒ clY« 

cŸsK« Fzkh»ÆU¡»wh®fŸ, Fzkh»í« tU»wh®fŸ. 

ÿ®J m‹id ght« brŒgt®fS¡fhf  kdªâU¥òjš 

brg« (brgkhiy) jt« M»at‰¿‹ mtáa¤ij 

tÈíW¤J»‹wh®. ãuh‹áš 1858ïš òÅj bg®bdj¤J¡F 

fh£áaË¤j m‹id nehahËfS¡F MWjiyí«        

M‹k mikâiaí« mUS« fUizÆ‹ jhahf 

tz§f¥gL»wh®.  

eh« x›bthUtU« e«Kila ght thœ¡ifÆÈUªJ  

kd«kh¿ ïiwtD¡F cfªj tÊÆš el¡F«nghJ mJ 

všyhU¡F« V‹ ïiwtD¡F« Mdªj«jh‹ Mfnt 

ÿ®j‹idÆ‹ bgUÉHhit¡ bfh©lhL« ï«khj¤âš 

mt® e«ÛJ bfh©oU¡F« msîflªj m‹ig cz®ªJ 

thœnth«. ÿ®j‹idÆ‹ Mya§fis neh¡» br‹W 

m‹idÆl« nehahËfS¡fhf b#ã¥ngh«. ght¤âÈUªJ 

kd« khWnth«. ghÉfS¡fhf b#ã¥ngh«. ÿ®j‹idÆ‹ 

gÇªJiu tÊahf ïiwaUŸ bgWnth«. 

ïiwtÅ‹ mUS« m‹ò« MÓU« v‹bw‹W« c§fŸÛJ 

j§Ftjhf! 

m‹òlD« ïiwahÓUlD« 

   

 

  
    yhu‹Þ gaÞ

    jUkòÇ kiwkht£l Ma® 
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BISHOP’S DESK 
 
1. Presentation of the Lord: I remind you that the solemn feast 
be meaningfully celebrated on 2nd February 2026. On this day the 
faithful go forth to meet the Lord as he comes, acclaiming him as 
did Simeon, who recognized in Christ the “Light to enlighten the 
Gentiles”. The faithful should gather in a lesser church or in 
another suitable place outside the church to which the 
procession is directed. They hold in their hands candles which 
they light at the beginning of the rite. The Mass then proceeds in 
the usual way. 
 
2. Holy Childhood Day: The Holy Childhood Day for this year 
is on the 8th of February. I request all the parish priests and heads 
of the institutions to make the Holy Childhood movement active 
and alive in the parishes. Kindly make arrangements for 
animation programme for the children on this day. A special 
collection is to be made on this occasion and is to be remitted to 
the procurator of the diocese. 
 
3. Remittance of common collections: May I remind all the 
parish priests to remit the Holy Childhood Day collection to be 
taken on 8th February 2026 to the Diocesan Procurator soon and 
help him to forward the amount to Rome. 
 
4. Clergy Monthly Recollection: for the month of February will 
be held on Thursday, 12th February 2026 - 09.30 am at the 
Bishop’s House,as on 5th February (1st Thursday) I will be 
attending the CCBI meeting at Bangalore.  
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 BISHOP’S PROGRAMME - FEBRUARY 2026 

Date & Day Time Programme 

1st Feb.  
Sunday 

11.30 am Mass,Acharapakkam Shrine 

6.00 pm Flag Hoisting – Mass, Elathagiri 

2nd Feb.  
Monday 

10.00 am Feast Mass, Our Lady of Lourdes Hill, 
Sesurajapuram 

3rd Feb. Tuesday 6.00 pm Flag Hoisting - Mass, Averipalli 

4th  to 10th Feb. 
Wed. to Tuesday 

 

CBCI Meeting, St. John’s, Bangalore 

 

11th Feb. 
Wednesday  

10.00 am Feast Mass, Sollepuram 

06.00 pm Feast Mass, B. Pallipatti 

12th Feb. 
Thursday  

09.30 am 
onwards 

 

Monthly Recollection for Clergy 

5.00 pm Blessing of Renovated Church - Mass,  
Old Pet, Krishnagiri 

13th Feb. Friday 5.30 pm School Day (ICSE) Palacode 

14thFeb. Saturday 10.00 am Feast Mass, Visuvasampatti 

15th Feb. Sunday 8.30 am St. Vincent De Paul Special Mass - 
Meeting, Hosur 

11.30 am Feast Mass, Nagamangalam 

6.00 pm  Feast Mass, SIPCOT 

16th Feb.  
Monday 

11.30 am Executive Meeting - DSSS 

5.00 pm Reception to Salesian Rector 
Major,Tirupathur 

17th & 18th Feb. 
Tue.&Wednesday 

 

Classes at St. Peter’s Seminary, 
Bangalore 

18th Feb. 
Wednesday 

6.00 pm Ash Wednesday Mass at Hosur 

19th Feb. 
Thursday 

10.00 am Commission's Secretary Meeting – 
Bishop’s House 
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20th Feb.  
Friday 

9.00 am Emmaus Trust Meeting, Villupuram 

06.00 pm Way of the Cross - Mass, Visuvasampatti 

21st Feb.  
Saturday 

12.00 
noon 

Religious get-together, Hosur 
Vicariate,Mass 

22nd Feb. Sunday 08.30 am Pastoral Visit, Kandhikuppam 

23rd Feb.  
Monday 

 Classes at St. Peter’s Seminary, 
Bangalore 

24th & 25th Feb 
Tue.&Wednesday 

 

Board Meeting, St. Peter’s Seminary, 
Bangalore 

26th Feb. 
Thursday 

3.00 pm Mass – Retreat, Sogathur 

27th Feb Friday 6.00 pm Way of the Cross - Mass, Cathedral 
 

PROCURATOR DESK – JANUARY 2025 
 

Seminarians Fund    

Fr. Arul Raj - Krishangiri -Bination Mass       3,750.00  

Fr. Isaias - Bination Mass       1,800.00  

Total         5,550.00  
  

Cathedral Fund    

St.Lourde`s Shrine - Chennai   150,000.00  

Mr.Andrew - Chennai        1,000.00  

Mr.Wensley - Chennai        1,000.00  

Mr.William - Chennai        1,000.00  

Mr.Arul - Chennai            200.00  

Mr.Rathinam - Chennai     10,000.00  

Mr.Francis - Mathigiri       1,000.00  

Joyce Stone - Chennai      25,000.00  

Mr.Joseph Antony - Sipcot Hosur      10,000.00  

Mr.Joe Antony - Krishnagiri        3,000.00  
    

Total      202,200.00  

- Fr. Isaias, Procurator 
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SPECIAL COLLECTIONS – 1.2.2025 TO 25.12.2025 
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Adaikalapuram 850 500 3,500  10,000    

Averipalli         

Bagalur 100 1,250 6,800 200 4,100 150 700  

Bargur (Kottur)         

B.Pallipatti 1,500 4,000 15,000 1,200 37000 1200 1000 4500 

Bommidi 1,000 1,500 4,500 500 15,000 500 500 1,800 

Billigundu 300 750 2,000 660 2,000    

Christupalayam 1,500 3,000 4,000 2,000  2,000 2,500 4500 

Dasarapalli 1,500 3,450 9,200 1,250 35,500    

Denkanikottai 2,500 2,000 7,000 1,800 45570 1800 1600 3100 

Dinnur/ 
Gobachanthiram 

500 4,000 8,000  6,000    

Divine Nagar 3,000 3,000 10,000 2000 100000 1000 1000 2000 

Dharmapuri  5,000 8,000 27,000 8,000 1,80,000  5000 5000 

Elathagiri 5,000 7,000 14,000 2,500 1,75,180    

Harur 1,500 1,500 2,000 500  500   

Hosur 5,000 12,000 26,000 5,000 3,28,650    

Kadagathur 400 1,000 2,000 400 25,000 500 500 1000 

Kathanpallam 2,000 1,600 7,400  36,600    

Kaveripattinam 500 2150 1970 500 4,500  1,000  

Kandikuppam 5,000 5,000 40,000      

Kelamangalam  460 2,000      

Kethamapatti 1,000 1,000 4,000 1,000 20,000 1,000 3,000 3,000 

Kempathpalli 300        

Krishnagiri 7,200 13,800 19,000 3,000 2,50,000 2500 2500 20000 

Kovilur 3,150 4,200 8,300 3,500 41,000 3,150 10,000 5000 

Mathagondapalli 1500 1,500 10,000 1,500 19,100   2000 

Mathigiri 500    25,000    

Nellimarathupatti 500 1,000 1,000 250 15,900    

Onnalvadi  500 500 500 10,000    

Ootamalai 600 300 400      

Palacode    500 27,480 500   

Pappiredipatti 300 200 250 200 1500 200 250 300 

Pochampalli 350    5,000    
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Parishes 

H
o

ly
 

C
h

ild
h

o
o

d
 

09
/0

2/
25

 
M

au
n

d
y 

T
h

u
rs

d
ay

 
(H

S
) 

17
/0

4/
25

 
G

o
o

d
 F

ri
d

ay
 

18
/0

4/
25

 

P
et

er
s 

P
en

ce
 

29
/0

6/
25

 
M

is
si

o
n

 

S
u

n
d

ay
 

19
/1

0/
25

 

P
et

er
,t

h
e 

A
p

o
st

le
 

23
/1

1/
25

 
C

o
m

m
u

n
io

  
In

d
ia

  
01

/1
2/

25
 

P
ro

 -
 A

fr
is

 

  C
h

ri
st

m
as

  

25
/1

2/
20

25
 

Poolapatti 500 1,500 3,500 500 5100 500 600 2000 

Pushpagiri         

Rayakottai 300 300 600 500  500   

Savadiyur 500 1,000 3,000      

Selliampatti 2,000 5,000 25,000 2,000 50,000 2,000 2,000 5000 

Sesurajapuram 2,000 3,000 6,000 2,500 50,000    

Shoolagiri 500 1,000 1,500 500 3,500  500  

Sollepuram 500 1,500 1,500  10,000    

Sipcot 3,500 10,000 45,000  338550   20000 

Sundampatti 300 2,250 7,953 1,000 33,310  3,000  

Thandarai     1,150    

Thenkaraikottai 300 500 700 500 21,888 300 500 1,200 

Uthangarai 1,000 1,000 2,000 1,870 7,000   1010 

Veepampatti 377 3,000 6,662 200 8,570 200 200 350 

Visuvasampatti 1,000 3,000  1,000 20,000  3,000   
Mission Sunday / Charity Day Collections - 2025  

Diocesan Schools/ Hostels  

Sl.No. Schools/ Hostels Amount 

1 Aloysius Hostel, Elathagiri  

2 Collette Hostel, Christhupalayam  

3 Don Bosco Mat Hr Sec School, Dharmapuri 20,440 

4 Don Bosco Mat Hr Se School, Krishnagiri 18,142 

5 John Britto Hr Sec School, Christhupalayam  

7 RC Fathima Primary School, Krishnagiri  

8 RC Fathima Boy`s High School, Krishnagiri  

9 Sacred Heart Home for Boy`s, Selliampatti  

10 Sacred Heart Hr.Se.c School, Selliampatti  

11 St.Antony`sHr. Sec. School, Elathagiri 55,000 

12 St.John`s High School, Kovilur  

13 St.John`s Hostel, Kovilur  

14 St.Joseph`s High School, Thenkaraikottai  

15 St.Joseph`sHr.  Sec.  School, Sesurajapuram 7104 

16 St.Xavier`s Academy, Mathigiri 30,000 
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FOR YOUR KIND ATTENTION 

 The universal collections and other collections once received from 
parishes/institutions have to be sent totally to the procurator office so that we 
will send to the concerned offices. 

 As discussed in the Senate Meeting held on 30th October 2025, Bishop 
informed you that it has been decided to increase the cook’s salary only for 
dependent parishes. This revised salary came into effect from 1st December 
2025. At the same time, self-sufficient and semi-dependent 
parishes/institutions are requested to manage the revised salary from their 
parish/institution’s financial resources.  

 This is to bring to your kind attention that any new project or proposal (foreign 
or local) from schools, parishes and institutions must first be submitted to the 
Diocesan Bishop for his approval. Once the Bishop has signed and approved 
the project proposal, the same will be forwarded to the Diocesan Procurator. 
The project shall be placed by the Procurator before the Financial Committee 
and the Project Manager for discussion and implementation. 

 I sincerely thank all the parishes and institutions that have remitted the 
Universal Collection promptly to the Diocese. Your cooperation and support 
are deeply appreciated. At the same time, I kindly request those parishes and 
institutions which have not yet remitted the Universal Collection to take keen 
interest and do the needful at the earliest. I sincerely thank you for your 
continued support, cooperation and pastoral zeal to the Diocese. May the 
New Year bring you abundant blessings, good health and peace. Be assured 
of my prayers and best wishes to you all. 

Mission Sunday / Charity Collections -2025 Religious Congregations of 
Men & Women: Schools,  Institutions& convents  

Schools/Institutions  Name of 
Congregation 

Amount 

Achievers Academy, Bommidi MMI  

Amal Hr. Sec. School, Vimalapuri SMMI  

Amala Nursery & Primary School, Dharmapuri SMMI 30,000 

Arulagam Girls Home, Christhupalayam FSM 3,000 

Auxilium Mat. Hr. Sec. School, & Convent  -Sogathur FMA 3,000 

Bethlemite Convent and School, Nellimarathupatti BETHL  

Boarding, Irudayapuram CIC 1000 

Carmel Retreat Centre, Sogathur CMI  

CIC, Convent, Kandhikuppam CIC 1000 
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Cluny Convent, Adaikalapuram SJC  

Convent, Selliayampatti MC  

Convent, Sundampatti FST  

Convent, Thenkaraikottai FSAG  

De Paul High School, Adaikalapuram VC  

Dispensary and Convent, Kadagathur SMMI  

Dispensary and Convent, Sesurajapuram FIHM  

Divine Mercy Retreat Centre, Denkanikottai VC  

Fathima Hospital & Primary School, Mathigiri FSM  

Formation House, Sollepuram SOLA  

Gonzaga Collage, Elathgiri FSAG   

Hospital, Selliayampatti SJC  

Hostel and convent,Christupalayam FSM  

Koinonia John the Baptist, Puspagiri KJB  

Lourdes Hospital, Mathagondapalli FSM 3,000 

Mary Ward School,&Illam  Mittapalli CJ 2,000 

Mercy Convent, Dasarapalli SOLM  

NalamAddiction Centre, Sogathur MSFS  

Nirmala Convent, Kovilur SRA 1,000 

Notre Dame Academy, Pochmapalli SND 5,000 

Our Lady`s Primary & Hr. Sec. School, 
Mathagondapalli 

FSM 
20000 

PuthuvalzvuSiruvar Illam, Harur SJ  

Sagai Stampa, Bagalur SDB  

Shrine, Order of St. Benedict, Nagamangalam OSB  

Sisters of Destitute, Chennathur SD  

Snehagram, Veppanapalli CF  

St. Anne’s CBSE, Krishnagiri FSM 5000 

St.Anne’s Nursary & Primary, Krishnagiri FSM 10000 

St. Anne’s Matric School, Averipalli SAB  

St. Augustin Matric School, Onnalvadi AMS  

St. Jonh Bosco Schools & Convent, Hosur FSM 50,000 

St. Joseph’s Hr. Sec. School & Matric School, 
Denkanikottai  

SSM 
 

St. Lucy Matric&ICSC Schools,  Palacode SJC  
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St. Mary’s Matric School, B.pallipatti SMMI  

St. Anne’s  Convent, Harur  FSAG  

St. Anne’s  Girls Hr. Sec School, Krishnagiri   FSM 25,000 

St. Anne’s Aided Primary  School, Krishnagiri   FSM 10,000 

St. Anne’s Hospital, Elathgiri FSM 3000 

St. Anne’sMat.Sec School, Bagalur SAAM  

St. Anne’sNursery  School, Krishnagiri   FSM  

St. Augustine School, Onnalvadi AMS  

St. Joseph’sCBSC School, Sipcot FSPM  

St. Joseph’s Mat School, Sipcot FSPM  

St. Joseph’s Primary School, Sipcot FSPM  

St. Joseph’sWomen College, Sipcot FSPM  

St. Louis Hospital, Krishnagiri FSM 10000 

St. Mary’s English School, Shoolagiri HM 10000 

St. Mary’s Hr. Sec.  School, B.Pallipatti SMMI 3,000 

St. Mary’s Nursery & Primary School, Pennagaram ALCP  

St. Mary’s Nursery, Primary &Hr. Sec. School, Harur SJ  

St. Thomas Boarding & School, Kovilur FIHM  

St. Thomas Home for working women, Krishnagiri FIHM  

 
bghJÃiyÆdU¡F ôãÈ M©oš  

ghuh£L ÉHh- fU¤ju§F 

6.12.2025 m‹W ekJ kiwkht£l¤âš 25 M©LfS¡F 

nkyhf j‹dh®t ïiw¥gÂah‰W« bghJÃiyÆdU¡F 

óãÈ M©oš ghuh£LÉHhî« fU¤ju§F« el¤j¥g£lJ. ïâš 

102 ng® g§nf‰wd®.midtU¡F« bgh‹dhil mÂÉ¤J« 

nfla« tH§»í« thœ¤JfŸ bjÇÉ¡f¥g£lJ. ïªÃfœ¢á 

áw¥òw mika Máí« mDkâí« tH§»a ekJ kiwkht£l 

MaU¡F« midtiuí« thœ¤â fîut¥gL¤âa kiwkht£l 

Kj‹ikFU nguUŸâU. Mnuh¡»a rtÇa¥gD¡F« 

bghUshs® jªij mUŸgÂ. ïirahÞ mt®fS¡F« 

Ãfœit j‹ ïÅikahd fU¤Jfshš tÊel¤âa jÄHf 

bghJÃiyÆd® gÂ¡FGÉ‹ bray® kÇa Ä¡nfš mt®fS¡F«  
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Ãfœîfis V‰ghL brŒJ el¤jî« cWJizahf ïUªj 

mUŸgÂ. #h¡r‹ ÿÆÞ mt®fS¡F« ïiwk¡fis 

mD¥ã it¤j gÂ¡FG¡fË‹ bray® jªija®fS¡F« 

Ãfœîfis â£lÄ£L el¤âa bghJÃiyÆd® gÂ¡FG 

cW¥ãd®fS¡F« nkŒ¥ò¥gÂ Ãiya gÂahs®fS¡F« 

ekJ kiwkht£l bghJÃiyÆd® gÂ¡FG thœ¤Jfisí« 

e‹¿iaí« bjÇÉ¤J¡bfhŸ»wJ. 
-mUŸgÂ. á‹d¥g‹ 

bray®, bghJÃiyÆd® gÂ¡FG 
 

eåd Ra«tu«  

15.01.2026 m‹W eilbg‰w Ra«tu« Ãfœ¢á áw¥ghf 
eilbgw MÓU« mUSiuí« mË¤j MaU¡F« JizÃ‹W 
cjÉa midtU¡F« e‹¿ia bjÇÉ¤J¡bfhŸ»nw‹. 
áw¥ghf ïªj tu‹gh®¡F« âUÉHhit el¤Jtj‰F   
mid¤J V‰ghLfisí« brŒJbfhL¤J  tÊel¤âa 
»UZz»Ç g§F¤jªij mUŸgÂ. mUŸuh{ mt®fS¡F 
ekJ kiwkht£l FL«gey gÂ¡FG  beŠrh®ªj           
e‹¿ia bjÇÉ¤J¡bfhŸ»wJ. 94 kzk¡fŸ g§nf‰wd®. 
x›bthUtUlD« bg‰nwh® ïUtU« g§nf‰wd®. ït®fis 
mD¥ã it¤j mUŸgÂahs®fŸ midtU¡F« e‹¿fŸ. 

-mUŸgÂ. á‹d¥g‹ 
bray®, FL«gey gÂ¡FG 

 
 

jUkòÇ r_f nrit r§f« - #dtÇ 2025 

1. nfhšã§ ïªâah â£l¤â‹Ñœ RHšÃâ tH§Fjš : 

07.01.2026 òj‹»Hika‹W nfhšã§ ïªâah â£l¤â‹Ñœ 
brašg£L tU« 

 ÉRthr«g£o - m‹idkÇ nfhšã§ FGÉ‰F - %. 1,00,000/- 

 ÉRthr«g£o -bráÈa«khŸ nfhšã§ FGÉ‰F - %. 1,00,000/- 

vd ïu©L nfhšã§ FG¡fS¡F ïu©L ïy£r %ghŒ  
RHšÃâahdJ jUkòÇ r_f nrit r§f¤â‹ ïa¡Fe® 
mUŸgÂ. kÇa¥g‹ mt®fshš tH§f¥g£lJ.  
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2. DSSS gÂahs®fË‹ khjhªâu T£lK«, rk¤Jt 
bgh§fš ÉHh bfh©lh£lK« : 

07.01.2026 òj‹»Hika‹W fhiy 11 kÂasÉš DSSS 
gÂahs®fË‹ khjhªâu T£l« eilbg‰wJ. mjid 
bjhl®ªJ rk¤Jt bgh§fš ÉHh bfh©lh£lkhdJ jUkòÇ 
r_f nrit r§f¤â‹ ïa¡Fe® mUŸgÂ. kÇa¥g‹ mt®fŸ 
jiyikÆš áw¥ghf eilbg‰wJ. jUkòÇ r_f nrit 
r§f¤â‹ mid¤J gÂahs®fS« ïizªJ bgh§fš 
it¤J j§fsJ thœ¤Jfis g»®ªJbfh©ld®. 
3. nfhšã§ ïªâahÉ‹ njáa msÉyhd xU§»iz¥ò 
FG¡ T£l« : 
nfhšã§ ïªâah â£l¤â‹ ïa¡Fe®fŸ, xU§»iz¥ghs®fŸ 
g§Fbg‰w njáa msÉyhd xU§»iz¥ò¡FG T£lkhdJ 
2026 #dtÇ 20,21 M»a ïU eh£fS« fhŠÓòu« Kolping 

Research Centre-ïš njáa nfhšã§ ïa¡Fe® mUŸâU. 
Kidt®. kÇaNir mt®fË‹ jiyikÆš eilbg‰wJ. 
ï¡T£l¤âš, br‹w M©oš eilbg‰w brašghLfË‹ 
bjhF¥ò, fU¤J gÇkh‰wK« eilbg‰wJ. 
m¤âd¤âš kâ¥ò T£lš bghU£fË‹ f©fh£á eilbg‰wJ. 
ekJ kiwkht£l¤â‹ rh®ghf  DSSS nfhšã§ 
cW¥ãd®fshš jahÇ¡f¥g£l kâ¥ò T£L bghUŸfŸ, 
ifÉid¥ bghUŸfŸ M»ad f©fh£áÆš ïl«bg‰wd. 
ï›Éu©L ehŸ TLifÆš jUkòÇ r_f nrit r§f¤â‹ 
ïa¡Fe® mUŸgÂ kÇa¥g‹, nfhšã§ xU§»iz¥ghs® 
âUÄF. FHªijrhÄ M»nah® fyªJbfh©ld®. 
  

jUkòÇ kiwkht£l eythœî gÂ¡FG 

1.eythœî gÂ¡FGÉ‹ kiwkht£l brayhs®fS¡fhd 
áw¥ò T£l« : 

TNBC eythœî gÂ¡FGÉ‹ bray®fS¡fhd áw¥ò T£l« 
05.01.2026 â§f£»Hik j¡fiy r§fk« tshf¤âš 
“Progressive Parenting” - KG MSikÆš ts®¡F« bg‰nwhuhŒ.. 
vD« ika¡fU¤âš áw¥ghf eilbg‰wJ. bjhl®ªJ 
eilbg‰w bjhl¡f mk®Éš b#g«, tunt‰òiu, 
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ï›tUl¤â‰fhd fUbghUŸ btËpL, thœ¤Jiu, 
fU¤ö£Le® m¿Kf« M»ait ïl«bg‰wd. 

ï¡T£l¤â‰F TNBC eythœî gÂ¡FGÉ‹ jiyt® nkjF 
Ma® #h®{ uhn#ªâu‹ SDB. mt®fŸ jiyik jh§»dh®. 
“KG MSikÆš ts®¡F« bg‰nwhuhŒ..” F¿¤j mk®îfŸ, 
ehf®nfhÉš, mšngh‹rh bk£Ç¡ nkšÃiy¥ gŸËÆ‹ cjÉ 
jiyikrháÇa® âUÄF ãnu«fyh mt®fŸ áw¥ghf fU¤jiu 
tH§»dh®. ï¡T£lkhdJ gÂ¡FGÉ‹ khÃy bray® 
mUŸrnfhjÇ lahdh SDS, khÃy Jiz bray® mUŸrnfhjÇ 
vÄÈ nuhÞ CMC M»nahÇ‹  xU§»iz¥ãš bt‰¿fukhf 
Ãiwî‰wJ. 

2. Progressive Parenting - KG MSikÆš ts®¡F« 
bg‰nwhuhŒ.. - ÉÊ¥òz®î gÆ‰á : 

jUkòÇ kiwkht£l eythœî gÂ¡FGÉ‹ rh®ãš bray® 
mUŸgÂ. kÇa¥g‹ mt®fŸ tÊfh£LjÈ‹go “KG 
MSikÆš ts®¡F« bg‰nwhuhŒ..”  F¿¤j ÉÊ¥òz®î 
gÆ‰á T£l«, 27.01.2026 m‹W fªâF¥g« - öa É©zuá 
m‹id Mya tshf¤âš eilbg‰wJ. 

fU¤ö£Leuhf mUŸrnfhjÇ ïUjankÇ mt®fŸ tH§»a 
ÉÊ¥òz®î fU¤JfŸ 

 bg‰nwh®fŸ, FHªijfË‹ el¤ijfis ftÅ¤jš 

 K‹khâÇahf âfœjš 

 j‹d«ã¡ifíl‹ Rakhf brašgl f‰W¡bfhL¤jš 

 ãwÇl« fUizílD« m‹òlD« ïU¡f 
f‰W¡bfhL¤jš 

M»at‰iw g‰¿ bjËthf És¡»dh®. ï¡T£l¤âš 30¡F« 
nk‰g£nlh® fyªJbfh©ld®. 

-mUŸgÂ. kÇa¥g‹ 
bray®, eythœî gÂ¡FG 

 
  



 

FEBRUARY 2026 NEWSLETTER 23 

jUkòÇ kiwkht£l òy«bga®ªnjh® gÂ¡FG 

òy«bga®ªnjhU¡fhd áw¥ò âU¥gÈí« bgh§fš 
bfh©lh£lK« m‹ò gÇR« : 
m‹ò, g»®î cz®it ãuâgÈ¡F« xU mUŸ Ãiwªj áw¥ò 
âU¥gÈí« bgh§fš bfh©lh£lK« kiwkht£l Ma® nkjF 
Kidt® yhu‹Þ gaÞ mt®fË‹ MÓUl‹ 18.01.2026 
PhÆ‰W¡»Hika‹W nj‹fÅ¡nfh£il kiwt£l« 
brhšnyòu« SOLA   gÆ‰á ika¤âš eilbg‰wJ.  
ï¤âU¥gÈahdJ gÂ¡FGÉ‹ bray® mUŸgÂ. kÇa¥g‹, 
mUŸgÂ. ÿ®JrhÄ, SOLA Study House-r_f¤â‹ ïšy 
jiyt® mUŸgÂ. V%Þ »nõh®, mUŸgÂ. f©nlh 
M»nah® jiyikÆš mUŸrnfhjÇfŸ b#á, rÛuh M»nahÇ‹ 
x¤JiH¥òl‹ áw¥ghf eilbg‰wJ. ï¤âU¥gÈÆ‹ ïWâÆš 
nkjF Ma® mt®fË‹ jhuhs Mjuîl‹ 45 
òy«bga®ªnjhU¡F ngh®itfŸ gÇrhf tH§f¥g£ld. 
òy«bga®ªnjhÇ‹ b#g« Ãiwªj g§nf‰ò« k»œ¢á Ãiwªj 
fiyÃfœ¢áfS« ÉHhÉid m®¤jKŸsjhf kh‰¿aJ. 
ÉHhthdJ »¿ÞJkÞ, ò¤jh©L-2026, bgh§fš 
thœ¤JfSl‹ KoªjJ.  

-mUŸgÂ. kÇa¥g‹ 
bray®, òy«bga®ªnjh® gÂ¡FG 

 

Vatican News for the Month of January, 2025 

I.Pope to Roman Rota: Justice and charity find harmony in 

mystery of God 

Pope Leo XIV meets officials of the Tribunal of Roman Rota for 
the inauguration of their judicial year, and urges them to 
safeguard the truth with rigor but without rigidity and to 
exercise charity without omission. 

"You are called to safeguard the truth with rigor but without 
rigidity, and to exercise charity without omission." 

Pope Leo XIV made this invitation to the prelate auditors of the 

Tribunal of Roman Rota in the Vatican on Monday, as he 
inaugurated its Judicial Year. 
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The Tribunal of the Roman Rota ordinarily acts as an appellate 
court of higher instance at the Apostolic See, with the purpose of 
safeguarding rights within the Church. It fosters unity of 
jurisprudence and, by virtue of its decisions, provides assistance 
to lower tribunals. 

The Tribunal also includes the Office competent to adjudicate 
the fact of the non-consummation of marriage and the existence 
of a just cause for granting dispensations. This Office is also 

competent to deal with cases of the nullity of sacred ordination, 
pursuant to the norm of universal and proper law, in accordance 
with the different cases. It has a collegiate structure and is 
composed of a certain number of judges of proven doctrine, 
competence, and experience selected by the Pope from various 
parts of the world. 

Precious service 

The Pope began by thanking them for their work, "which is a 
precious service to the universal judicial function that belongs to 
the Pope and in which the Lord has called you to share," noting 
that the expression “Veritatem facientes in caritate” (The truth 
in love) (Eph 4:15), "can be applied to your daily mission in the 
administration of justice." 

He thanked those present in the audience and everyone working 
in Church tribunals throughout the world, noting, "The ministry 
of judge that I have had occasion to exercise enables me to 
understand your experience more deeply and to appreciate the 
ecclesial significance of your task." 

Pope Leo then returned to a fundamental theme that has been 
central in the addresses delivered to the Tribunal of the Roman 

Rota from Pope Pius XII up to Pope Francis, concerning the 
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relationship of their activity "with the truth that is intrinsic to 

justice." 

"On this occasion," the Pope said, "I intend to offer you some 
reflections on the close bond that exists between the truth of 
justice and the virtue of charity," clarifying they "are not two 
opposing principles, nor values to be balanced according to 
purely pragmatic criteria, but two dimensions intrinsically 
united, which find their deepest harmony in the very mystery of 

God, who is Love and Truth." 

This correlation, he stated, calls for constant and careful critical 
discernment, "since, in the exercise of judicial activity, a 
dialectical tension not infrequently emerges between the 
demands of objective truth and the concerns of charity." 

A delicate balance 

"At times," Pope Leo said, "there is the risk that excessive 
identification with the often troubled circumstances of the 
faithful may lead to a dangerous relativization of the truth." 

"Indeed, a misguided compassion, even when apparently 

motivated by pastoral zeal," Pope Leo said, "risks obscuring the 
necessary dimension of ascertaining the truth that is proper to 
the judicial office." 

"This," he continued, "can occur not only in cases of matrimonial 
nullity—where it might lead to decisions of a pastoral character 
lacking a solid objective foundation—but also in any type of 
proceeding, thereby undermining its rigor and equity." 

On the other hand, he cautioned, "there can sometimes be a cold 
and detached affirmation of the truth that fails to take into 

account all that love for persons requires, omitting those 
concerns dictated by respect and mercy, which must be present 
at every stage of a process." 
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In considering the relationship between truth and charity, Pope 
Leo insisted that St. Paul offered "clear guidance" when exhorting 
in his Letter to the Ephesians that, “Living the truth in love, we 
should grow in every way into Him who is the head, Christ.”  

"Veritatem facientes in caritate," Pope Leo reiterated, "does not 
mean merely conforming to a speculative truth, but “doing the 
truth,” that is, a truth that must illuminate the whole of one’s 
actions. And this must be done “in charity,” which is the great 

driving force that leads to the practice of true justice."  

Not a tension between opposing interests, but an instrument 
for discernment 

The process, Pope Leo said, "is not in itself a tension between 
opposing interests, as is sometimes mistakenly thought, but the 
indispensable instrument for discerning truth and justice in a 

given case." 

The Pope went on to discuss the adversarial nature of judicial 
proceedings, and delineated the rigorous elements needed to 
properly assess these delicate situations and to ascertain 
appropriately the truth. 

"Failure to observe these basic principles of justice—and the 
fostering of unjustified disparities in the treatment of similar 

situations—constitutes a serious injury to the juridical 
dimension of ecclesial communion." 

The Pope also addressed the shorter process for the declaration 
of matrimonial nullity before the diocesan Bishop.Here, he said, 
"the apparently manifest nature of the ground of nullity that 
makes this procedure possible must be assessed with great care, 
without forgetting that it will be the duly conducted process 

itself that must confirm the existence of nullity or determine the 
need to have recourse to the ordinary process." 
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With all this in mind, the Holy Father underscored, "it therefore 

proves fundamental that the study and application of canonical 
matrimonial law continue with scientific seriousness and fidelity 
to the Magisterium." 

Praying that the true wisdom of Christian law must be made 
manifest, Pope Leo XIV entrusted their work to the intercession 
of the Blessed Virgin Mary, Speculum iustitiae, "the perfect 
model of truth in charity." 

II.Pope to Peruvian Bishops: Live like the Apostles 

Pope Leo XIV urges the bishops of Peru to renew their 
commitment to unity, fidelity to the Gospel, and pastoral 
closeness, as they face the challenges of evangelisation in today’s 
world. He also recalls his personal pastoral experience in the 
nation and admits that Peru has “a special place in my heart.” 

Welcoming the bishops of Peru to the Vatican for their ad limina 
visit, Pope Leo XIV called them to live ad instar Apostolorum - 
“in the manner of the Apostles”. 

Placing their pilgrimage within the wider context of the 300th 

anniversary of the canonisation of Saint Toribio de Mogrovejo, 
patron saint of the Latin American episcopate, the Pope 
reminded those present that they are “the fruit of the evangelical 

seed that this holy bishop sowed in those lands.” 

Communion as the heart of credibility 

At the heart of the Pope’s address was a strong call to unity and 
communion. “Today,” he said, “the credibility of our 
announcement passes through real and heartfelt communion 
among pastors, and between them and the People of God, 

overcoming divisions, personal ambitions, and every form of 
isolation.” 
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Recalling the example of the early Church and the witness of 
Saint Toribio, he noted that authentic communion is not merely 
structural but deeply spiritual, rooted in a shared faith and 
mission. 

Fidelity to the Gospel 

Turning to the challenges facing the Church in Peru today, the 
Pope pointed to the need for a renewed fidelity to the Gospel, 

proclaimed in its fullness and integrity. 

“Saint Toribio did not proclaim a word of his own, but a Word 
received, trusting in its transforming power,” he said, adding that 
the Church today is called to “a clear, courageous, and joyful 
proclamation, capable of engaging in dialogue with culture 
without losing Christian identity.” 

Pastoral closeness and missionary dedication 

Pope Leo also highlighted the importance of pastoral closeness, 
urging bishops to model their ministry on that of the Apostles 
and Saint Paul, who “became all things to all people” for the sake 
of the Gospel. 

“To live ad instar Apostolorum means to become close to all those 
entrusted to us, taking an interest in them, sharing in their lives 

and their journey,” he said, highlighting the importance of 
concern for the most fragile and vulnerable. 

A personal bond with Peru 

Delving into personal experience, Pope Leo XIV recalled his own 
pastoral life in Peru, describing the country as holding “a special 
place in my heart.” 
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“There I shared with you joys and hardships, learned from the 

simple faith of your people, and experienced the strength of a 
Church that knows how to hope even amid trials,” he said. 

A blessing for the whole nation 

Concluding his address, the Pope entrusted the bishops, clergy, 
religious, and all the faithful of Peru to the maternal intercession 
of Our Lady of Mercy, imparting his Apostolic Blessing in a 

special way to “those most in need of strength and consolation.” 

III.Pope: Young people, be next generation of intercessors for 
world’s needs 

Pope Leo XIV meets with the leadership and members of the 
Pope’s Worldwide Prayer Network and thanks them for their 
work. He encourages them to continue their mission and invite 
young people to take part. 

Pope Leo XIV thanked the leadership and members of the Pope’s 
Worldwide Prayer Network for their work and encouraged them 
to attract young people, so that they may get closer to God. 

“It is especially important to invite young people to take part so 
that they may form the next generation of intercessors for the 
needs of the whole world,” the Pope said in his address to the 

group, which he met on Friday, January 30, at the Vatican. 

Since many young people “are searching for a more profound and 
personal relationship with the Risen Jesus, your Eucharistic 
Youth Movement can be a particularly fruitful path to help them 
to grow in a deeper intimacy with our Lord," he underlined. 

He urged the participants "to foster an even greater participation 
in this Network, which unites diverse cultures, languages, and 

charisms in the common mission."  
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The Pope’s Worldwide Prayer Network is a Pontifical Work 
entrusted to the Society of Jesus. Every month the Network 
releases the Pope’s prayer intention, which focuses on challenges 
facing humanity and the Church. The Network is rooted in the 
spirituality of the Heart of Jesus, especially through the 
formation itinerary “The Way of the Heart.” 

The Pope in fact highlighted how this spirituality allows the 
Network and its members “to know our Lord more intimately 

and to be more compassionate and empathetic” as they “offer 
prayerful support for those in need.” 

“It is my hope that through your apostolate you will continue to 
help the baptized to understand that they are friends and 
apostles of Christ,” he emphasized. 
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